OFD is responsible for fire and medical dispatch, fire 
prevention, fire suppression, mitigation, emergency medical response, specialized rescue 
operations, fire investigation, emergency management, and fire code inspection within the city. 

Currently, OFD has five hundred and thirty-four (534.00) Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) sworn 
personnel and two hundred four and eighty-eight hundredths (204.88) FTE civilian personnel 
authorized, for a total of seven hundred thirty-eight and eighty-eight hundreds (738.88) FTE. 
Sixteen of the 534.00 FTE sworn personnel are allocated as 40-hr staff positions.  
Operationally, OFD fire suppression shift staff are organized into three (3) shifts referred to as 
A, B, and C Shifts. Shift positions operate on a 48/96 schedule whereby members work two (2)

[...]

minimum staffing levels for "Fire Suppression Staffing" of OFD sworn personnel. The MOU 
minimum staffing sets a daily number of sworn staff, broken out by specific ranks, which must 
be in the field at any given time. The total suppression staffing equates to one hundred and 
thirty-seven (137.00) FTE sworn personnel per shift and four hundred and eleven (411.00) FTE 
sworn personnel to cover all three (3) shifts. This staffing level includes the ARFF staffing 
requirements of a minimum of six (6.00) FTE sworn personnel one (1.00) FTE Captain and five 
(5.00) FTE Firefighters). 
OFD sworn personnel operate using a "chain of command" or "rank" system.